



MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 4th QUARTER REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE HELD ON OCTOBER 29, 2020, 2:00 P.M. VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS (VIRTUAL)

PRESENT:

Vice Chairperson - Dr. Michelle A. Ong Members -

Hon.Krizzanel C. Garbo

College President

Chairperson, Committee on Education, Sangguniang Panlungsod, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

Dr. Imelda DP. Soriano

Ms. Rebecca Q. Lising

Mr. Niel P. Rigdao

Mr. John Khyle David B. Villanueva

Representative, ALCU-National

President, MCC Faculty Association

President, MCC Alumni Association

President, MCC Student Council

Secretary of the Meeting -

Atty. Charmaine P. Lansangan-Venturina

ABSENT:

Chairperson - Hon. Crisostomo C. Garbo

Mayor, Mabalacat City, Pampanga

RESOLUTION NO. 31 Series of 2020

APPROVING ACADEMIC COUNCIL Resolution No. 9, Series of 2020"A RESOLUTION FOR THE CONFIRMATION OF THE LIST OF GRADUATES WITH LATIN HONORS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-2020"

WHEREAS, Article III Section 6 of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod empowers Mabalacat City College to exercise the general powers prescribed by this Ordinance in order to carry out and perform the powers and functions are hereby vested exclusively by the Board of Trustees;

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere! www.mcc.edu.ph 0 2 DEC 2020 (045) 209 8720

000047





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Article II section 7 (q), of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City empowers the Board of Trustees to exercise and perform such other powers and functions not inconsistent with existing law or ordinance as it may deem necessary for the effective and efficient governance of the College;

WHEREAS, Section 40 (c) of Article XII of the City Ordinance No. 60 s. 2016 generally known as The New Charter of Mabalacat City College, the Academic Council shall exercise exclusive power to recommend students as candidates for graduation or any other persons to be conferred with honorary degrees.

WHEREAS, the Academic Council Meeting convened by the Vice President for Academic Affairs, Dr. Renato Dan A. Pablo II, and attended by the Academic Affairs Unit Heads recommended the confirmation of the seventeen (17) graduates with Latin Honors for Academic Year 2019-2020;

WHEREAS, two (2) are Summa Cum Laude, nine (9) are Magna Cum Laude, and six (6) are Cum Laude;

WHEREAS, nine (9) are from Institute of Arts, Sciences, and Teacher Education (IASTE), six (6) are from Institute of Business Education (IBE), and two (2) are from Institute of Hospitality and Tourism Management (IHTM);

WHEREAS, the seventeen (17) graduates with Latin Honors for Academic Year 2019-2020 are listed below;

No.	Name	Program	GWA	Award
1	Sangalang, Roderick Patricio	BEED-GE	94.74	Summa Cum Laude
2	Salamante, Maridol Perico	BEED- PRESCH	94.23	Summa Cum Laude
3	Arienza, Jessica Parada	BEED-GE	93.81	Magna Cum Laude
4	Villanueva, Jervie Baquing	BSA	93.63	Magna Cum Laude
5	Andrada, Marilyn Bangsal	BSHRM	93.23	Magna Cum Laude
6	Ronquillo, Francis Cauguiran	BSA	93.05	Magna Cum Laude
7	Mercado, Valerie Lozano	BSHRM	92.99	Magna Cum Laude
ß	Maricho, KC Kate Muldong	BSA	92.77	Magna Cum Laude
9	Reyes, Dominic Lagare	ABH	92.65	Magna Cum Laude

Candidates for Graduation Honors for Academic Year 2019-2020

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere!

2





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

		DCA	01.60	Magna Cum
10	Napo, Jovel Santos	BSA	91.60	Laude
11	Ferrer, Airah Fate De Guzman	BEED-GE	91.47	Magna Cum Laude
12	Macaspac, Lesvie Felizario	BEED-GE	94.62	Cum Laude

Continuation from page 1....

Guinto, Sherry Rose Victoria	BEED- PRESCH	94.38	Cum Laude
Pangilinan, Mary Grace Tactaquin	BEED-GE	93.61	Cum Laude
Roque, Jeffrey Supan	BEED-GE	93.00	Cum Laude
	BSACT	92.57	Cum Laude
Galban, Jeanna Mae Licup	BSA	92.32	Cum Laude
	Pangilinan, Mary Grace Tactaquin Roque, Jeffrey Supan Santos, Ma. Marimar Sangalang	PRESCH Pangilinan, Mary Grace BEED-GE Tactaquin Roque, Jeffrey Supan BEED-GE Santos, Ma. Marimar Sangalang BSACT	Pangilinan,MaryGraceBEED-GE93.61TactaquinRoque, Jeffrey SupanBEED-GE93.00Santos, Ma. Marimar SangalangBSACT92.57

Nothing Follows

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Board of Trustees of MCC in its 4th Quarter Regular Meeting herein assembled to approve Academic Council Resolution No. 9, Series of 2020 "*Confirmation of the List of Graduates with Latin Honors for the academic year* 2019-2020"

RESOLVED further that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Mabalacat City, Pampanga and other concerned offices.

APPROVED this 29th day of October 2020.

Approved by:

is long to

HON. CRISOSTOMO C. GARBO Chairperson, Mayor of the LGU of Mabalacat City

> DR. MICHELLE A. ONG Vice Chairperson, College President

Start Here, Be Successful **Anywhere!**

www.mcc.edu.ph (045) 209 8720 Junner

3





MABALACAT CITY COLLEGE

HON. KRIZZANEL C. GARBO

Member, Chairperson - Committee on Education Sangguniang Panlungsod of the LGU of Mabalacat City



MS. REBECCA Q. LISING Member, President – MCC Faculty Association

MR. NIEL P. RIGDAO

Member, President - MCC Alumni Association

MR. JOHN KHYLE DAVID B. VILLANUEVA Member, President - MCC Student Council

Start Here, Be Successful Anywhere,

www.mcc.edu.ph (043) 209 8720

